IN—Y1) Xk
PARTS LIST

SKZ-6B
SKZ-6B-3

alli

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.







B R
CONTENTS

EHR. RFAD/N—
FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

J—)—. Lu
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

LB, NE
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

A, st X
PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

SR, XY
THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

RiAF. B
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

B LA
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

NJLMT—F
BELT GUARD

#HRYFV— £1R
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKz-6B

#HRYFv—. LR
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3

FEMm1
ACCESSORIES 1

tEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

7 5C fh

OPTION

ST
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

Page

3, 4

57

77

11,

13,

15,

17,

19,

21,

23,

25,

6

8

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

27




M Hx. X¥EFH/\—/ FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER




HER., RXFEH/\—/FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

No. | SR B o | TEX ma DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| @ | @ | aTY

1 1997 * | * 1 | XFEHN— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
2 15007 *[*| 2 |XKFHN\—LEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40

3 1983 x| * 1 | 7—LBIEH/ A A— ARM SIDE COVER

4 8093 * | * 1 |[7—LB@mh/ N \—1tHRl SCREW SM9/64X40

5 30046 * | * 1 |[7—REE1EHHRL SCREW M4X0.7

6 1849 * | % 1 |&tRYEAETBARAMR (48) ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER COMPLETE
7 1850 * | * 1 |&#HRYEAEBRAR X4 ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER SPRING
8 1851 x| * 1 |#HRYEIASBEERIERZ SPRING STOP

9 10699 * | * 1 |[$HRYBABAR D EH THUMB SCREW 3.4X36

10 13023 [+ 1 |EHRYIFAEIBIRAMRILA01LHIL |SCREW 3.4X36

11 15039 *[*| 3 |#HRYAEIBIRARILEDRL SCREW FOR 15036

12 1803 * | * 1 |[7—LTLEE ARM RUBBER PLUG

13 10794 *[*x| 8 |EANYT(3/8) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (3/8)

14 10721 x| * 1 |EAAYT(1/4) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/4)

15 1806 * | % 1 |ER FACE PLATE

16 1427 *[*x| 2 |EiRLEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=19.5

17 10682 * | % 1 |ERARE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

18 10685 * | % 1 |ERARELEDRLC SCREW 3.4X36




J—1)—. L #f/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT




J—1)—. L &h/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

No.| HmES o ST ma DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| Q| @[ QTY

1 1448-A | x| x| 1 |[7—1)— PULLEY

2 1327 x| x| 3 |F——1tHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

3 6047 x| x| 1 |F—1)—#LAal SCREW SM5/16X24

4 1807 x| x| 1 | LEh ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL)

5 1810 * x| 1 | EEAASIL(B)NAT T ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL) BUSHING WITH PIPE (BACK)
6 6383 * [ | 1 | EEHAZIL () IEHHL  |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

7 1325 * [ | 1 | EEAZIL () TIILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT

8 1330 * [ | 1 | KR¥NY—h/\—RL ARM SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW

9 1331 * [ | 1 | KR¥Vv—Hh/A\—1kHHL [SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5

10 1454 * [ x| 1 | FVv—h/N\—Hfg OIL CAP

11 1328 * [+ 1 | K¥v— ARM SHAFT GEAR (LARGE)

12 1329 x| x| 3 |K¥v—itHHl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10

13 1775 x [ x| 1 |ETFZEYOYR FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
14| 6029 x| x| 2 | ETFZEYOVREEDORL SCREW SM3/16X28

15| 1452 x[*| 1 | ETFEYOYRTTILE OIL FELT

16| 1507 x[*| 1 | ETFZEYHL FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC

17| 6383 x[*| 2 | ETFEYALIEDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

18 1727 x[*| 1 |3ZZAYF(EL) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (UPPER)
19| 1452 x| *| 1 |3ZZAOYF(E)ZTILk OIL FELT

20| 10723 *[*| 1 |3ZZOvRF(E)ZzJLMBZ  |OIL FELT STOPPER

21 1726 x| x| 1 |FEYHL FEED ECCENTRIC

22| 1725 x| 1 |[FEYREAESHAHL FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC

23| 1353 x|[*x| 1 |hLxts FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE

24| 1354 * x| 1 |ALERC(A) SCREW (A) SM3/16X32

25| 1355 * x| 1 |WLERLC(B) SCREW (B) SM3/16X33

26| 1356 x| x| 1 |RiEh FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION SPRING WASHER
27| 6360 * [ x| 2 |WALARRKRLFYH NUT SM3/16X32

28| 1357 x[*| 1 |[hLxBEY—R FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE COUPLING
29| 1329 x| *| 5 |hAXEBES—RiIEHHRL  |SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10

30 1322 * | x| 1 | E&AZIL(FD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

31 1309 * [ | 1 | EEA%IL (FT) EHHL  [SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11

32| 1325 x [ *| 1 | L&A%IL(FDITIILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT

33 1809 x| x| 1 |8EISUIAZIL NEEDLE BAR CRANK BUSHING

34 1808 x| x| 1 |§EISY NEEDLE BAR CRANK

35| 6322C x| x| 1 |A+ENCT ) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE COMPLETE
36| 6323 x[ x| 1 |A+ENMTRL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5

37| 6322 x| x| 1 |RATENSRAT THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE

38| 8004 x| x| 1 |#BEI5071EHRLE(K) [SCREW SM9/32X28

39| 1309 x| 1 |EEIZ001EHHRL (/) [SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11

40| 8023-A | x| x| 1 [#t8EHUTUUARIL/YIE|TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)

41 1848 * [ x| 1 |#LKREVE REGULATING STUD SOCKET

42| 20213 x| x| 1 |[HLKRERTY2Y FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON SPRING
43| 20211 * [ x| 1 |HLAKREY FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON

44| 10674 x| x| 1 |[#LAREVIEBIEY COTTER PIN

45| 17093-02 [ * [ * [ 2 [#LARFVELHRAL SCREW SM9/64X40




SLEH, HVE/ ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK




SLEH, HVE/ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

No.| Ehmirs o ST mA DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | @[ 2| QTY

1 1532 * | % | 1 | TEH LOWER SHAFT

2 1337 x| x| 1 [T#¥Xv—h/\—h(Cff LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
3 1331 x| x| 1 [T&#¥Xv—h/\—LHil SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5

4 1454 * [ x| 1 [Fv—Hh/\—ihiz OIL CAP

5 1336 x| 1 |[FE#FvY—(%) LOWER SHAFT GEAR (BACK)

6 | 10828-A |x|x*x| 3 [TEh¥v—(#&)1tsHil SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

7 1340 * x| 1 [TEARIL(R) H/SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)

8 6042 x| 1 [TEAZIL(&)LEHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

9 | 17026 x[*| 1 [TFEgA2L(#) TzILE OIL FELT

10| 1342 *[*| 1 |[Fa&hhs— LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

1 8097 x| x| 2 [T&#h>—LHHl SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5

12 1548 * [ x| 1 [TEA%IL(ED) LOWER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
13| 1327 x| x| 1 [TE#AZL () LEHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

14| 17026 x| 1 [TEHARIL(FD Tz)LE OIL FELT

15 1531 * [ | 1 |[TEFv—(Fn LOWER SHAFT GEAR (FRONT)

16| 10828-A | x| *| 3 |T&Eh¥xv—(FI)EHIL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

17 1856 x| 1 [hEZ HOOK RETAINER

18 6025 * x| 1 |HAFEZIEDHHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12

19 1528 *[ x| 1 [hFHZLE HOOK RETAINER BRACKET

20 1346 x| 1 |AEHZLELEHRLC SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19

21 0058 x| 1 [AFEHZLEILEDHRLT Y +—|WASHER

22 1349 x[*x| 1 [HhFEHZLERIEH POSITION SPRING

23| 8064 * x| 1 |[AFEFZXITERIERIEDILC [SCREW SM11/64X40 L=4

24| 1347 x| 1 [hEHEHZ BOBBIN CASE RETAINER

25 1348 x| x| 1 [HhEBRZEY HINGE STUD

26 8009 x| x| 1 |AFEWREVIEOHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

27 1350 *[ x| 1 |[Evftiridta RETAINER SPRING WITH PIN

28| 3052 x| x| 1 |[EvfttriEtaibdHral SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5

29 1531 *[ | 1 [HFEEHFY— HOOK SHAFT GEAR

30| 10828-A | x| x| 3 [mFEFVv—iLHHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

31 1530 x| 1 [HFEEARIL HOOK SHAFT BUSHING

32 8009 x| x| 1 |HFEEHAZILIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

33| 17026 *| x| 1 |H<#A2)LT7TILE OIL FELT

34 1529 * | % | 1 |HFEEH HOOK SHAFT

35 1855 *[ x| 1 |[HAFEGE ROTATING HOOK AND BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
36 1855-3C | x| x| 1 [|#pFE ) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE

37 1855-8C | x| x| 1 |[AAFEEE) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

38 1855-01 | x| x| 1 [sipExrE ROTATING HOOK BASE

39 1855-02 | x| x| 3 [sHFELELEDHRL SCREW

40 1855-03 | x| x| 1 [4ipzE ROTATING HOOK

41 1855-04 | x| x| 3 [|s#HhFELHRL SCREW

42 1855-05 | x| x| 1 |AHsFi®z BOBBIN CASE HOLDER

43 1855-06 | * | x| 1 |AHMFERZILH BOBBIN CASE HOLDER SPRING
44 1855-07 [ x| *| 1 |AAFHZIERIEDHHRL SCREW

45 1855-08 | x| x| 1 |AHAE BOBBIN CASE

46 1855-13 | x| x| 1 |FARFAFIEH BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
47 1855-14 | x| % | 1 |THRIAFIERFAFLL SCREW

48 1855-15 | * [ x| 1 [TFTHRAFIEtLDHHL SCREW

49 1441 x[*x| 1 |REY BOBBIN

50 1332 x| 1 [/IhFr— ARM SHAFT GEAR (SMALL)

51| 10828-A | x| x| 3 [/INEFv—itHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

52 1334 * [ x| 1 [SLEAZIL(LE) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER)
53 1365 * x| 1 [IEZEAZIL(L)1EHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

54 1333 x| 1 |[3zéd ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT)

55 1335 * [ | 1 [ZLEARIL(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER)
56 1365 * [ | 1 [SZLEAZIL(T)IESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

57 1336 * [ x| 1 |ZEHFVY—(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)
58| 10828-A | * | x| 3 |iLEA¥Y—(T)dHHL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5




JAZ 4% $1# . XFE/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER




Rz 5. $H4E . KFE/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

No. | BRmES o | EE 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| 2 é QTY

1 1402 x[*] 1 |ERC PRESSER BAR THUMB SCREW 5/8X28UN
2 1401 x| x| 1 |BRERTYLY PRESSER BAR SPRING

3 1538 x| x| 1 |HzBEE PRESSER BAR BRACKET

4 50003 x| 2 |HIEREEHORL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5

5 1398 x[*| 1 |HAEEYES PRESSER BAR BRACKET

6 1409 x| x| 1 |[FRLEFL/N— PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

7 1410 x| x| 1 R EFLA—ERL SCREW SM9/32X28

8 8105 x| x| 1 IR EFLAN—ERCFVE NUT SM9/32X28

9 1399 x[*| 1 WAL LIFTING LEVER LINK

10 1400 *[ | 1 |ERALTRIESHRL SCREW SM3/16X32

11 1393 x| x| 1 |z PRESSER BAR

12 1989C x| 1 |BEEZEGEE) HINGED PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE

13 6025 x| x| 1 |#WREEHHBL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12

14 1534 x[*x| 1 | X THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

15 1314-01 | * | % | 1 |XKFEYL4H THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK

16 1314-02 [ * [ * [ 1 |KFEVIMLOHEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK PIN

17 1315 x[*x| 1 |XKFEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN

18 2067 x| x| 1 |KFEEVHEERLE SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

19 6046 *[*x| 1 | XKFEVIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=17

20 2092 * | x| 2 |H/NAT OIL PIPE

21 1811 * x| 1 |KFEHSE) OIL WICK (LONG)

22 3078 * | x| 1 |RKFERSGE) OIL WICK (SHORT)

23 1316 *[ x| 1 |EHl COUNTER-CLOCKWISE SCREW

24 1984 x[ x| 1 |AT+EISVY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

25 1812 | x| 1 |EHEEER NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

26 1813 * x| 1 |HBEEETER NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD GUIDE
27 1817-A | x| x| 1 |=ms CRANK GUIDE BLOCK

28 8100 x| x| 2 |EAFELORL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5

29 1818 *| %] 2 |FEAKR CRANK GUIDE PLATE

30 8031 *[ x| 4 |ERRLESHRL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

31 1815 x| x| 1 |$EITVIERNAT— NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK COLLAR
32 1816 x[ x| 2 |E#HHEIZUIERNDT—1ESHIL |SCREW M3X0.5 L=4

33| 10726 * x| 1 |EHEEERS OIL WICK

34 1814 x| x| 1 |$tiElaz NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD

35 1819 x| x| 1 |HHEETERE NEEDLE BAR HOLDER

36 | 10658 x| x| 1 |[$HEETEEELNHL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=5.5

37 1821C x| x| 1 |#HELE-EEGD) NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME COMPLETE
38 1821 x| x| 1 |#tELXE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

39 1820 x| *| 1 |#t4E NEEDLE BAR

40 1822-A | x| x| 1 |#BELXEEY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
41 10726 x| x| 1 |HEBELEEVHS OIL WICK

42 6383 x[*x| 1 |#EFELEEVILESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

43 1825 * [ | 1 |EEREAES VL NEEDLE CLAMP ADJUSTING NUT

44 1824-B | * | *| 1 |4t#:(252) NEEDLE CLAMP (2.52)

45 | N1225 x|[*| 1 |4fDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25

46 | 10535 *[*| 1 |$#t1EHHL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5

47 1837 * [ | 1 |$HRYEH ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT

48 8050 x| x| 2 |#HRYERNEIRNYTEVHRL SCREW SM9/64X40

49 1839 x| 1 |SHRYERNE ZIGZAG CONNECTING BLOCK

50 1840 *[ x| 1 |#HRYEAHT— ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR

51 1843 * x| 1 |{EERER ZIGZAG CONNECTION

52 1841 x| x| 1 |#HRYERHS—EAAT v v— |ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR WASHER
53 1846 *[ x| 1 |ERNREHEHRLTYvY— WASHER

54 | 35034 x| 1 |ERNEFEORL SCREW M6X1

55 1845 x| x| 1 |IEENEREEREY HINGE PIN

56 | 11176 x| x| 1 |EEEBEEVLESHRL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5




$H#x . £V #E8E/ THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM




4. Y #4%4E/THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

No. | Shimm o« | BE ma DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | @ é QTY

1 1382 x| x| 1 |AtkR(AE) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)

2 1982 * | x| 1 |EHHR(45) THROAT PLATE (4 ROW)

3 1860 x| x| 2 |ARGE)LEHHLC SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

4 1860 x[*| 2 |#RiEHRL SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

5 1545 x| x| 1 |AR(E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)

6 1384 * [+ 1 |AREER BED SLIDE SPRING

7 8031 x| x| 2 |AREERLEDHRLC SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

8 1512 *[*| 1 |ETFEYE FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

9 6007 | x| 1 |AE(GyMMDHHE SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

10 1863 x| x| 1 |FEYLE FEED BAR

11 1862 [+ 1 |EYE@I-FE) FEED DOG (4 ROW)

12 1864 x| x| 2 |3FEYSELEDHRLC SCREW SM9/64X40 L=12

13 10596 x[*| 1 EYLEEITILE OIL FELT

14 8031 x| x| 1 |FEYLETETTILRLEDHRL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

15 1374 * [ x| 1 | ETFEYEARIL(FD) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
16 6042 * x| 2 | ETFREYEAZILED IEHRL |SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

17 1511 *[*| 1 | ETFEVEISY FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
18 6029 x| x| 2 | ETREYEISUIFEHRL SCREW SM3/16X28

19 1360 *| x| 1 | ETEYVEIZ VL SCREW SM9/32X28

20 8105 x[*| 1 | ETFEVEITUIEALT YR [NUT SM9/32X28

21 1375 * x| 1 | ETFREYEAZIL (1) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
22 6042 * x| 2 |ETREYEAZIL () 1EHFL |SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

23 1368 *| x| 1 | ETFEVERNIEDHOHL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=11

24 1948 x| x| 1 |3EYER FEED ROCK SHAFT

25 1516 [+ 1 |EYLTBEY FEED BAR HINGE PIN

26 11176 x| x| 2 |FEYEBEEVIEHRL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5

27 1514 * [ x| 1 |3EUEARIL (B FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
28 1327 x| 1 EYEARILED EDHRLC SCREW SM5/16X24 =13

29 10593 x| x| 1 |EYEHS— ROCK SHAFT STOP COLLAR

30 10764 x [ x| 2 |FEYEHSI—LEHHL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5

31 1375 x| 1 EYEARIL () FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
32 1327 x [ x| 1 EYEARIL (F)1EHARL SCREW SM5/16X24 =13

33 1734 x| x| 1 |EVEISH FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

34 1365 x| x| 2 |EVEISUIHERL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

35 1736 x| x| 1 |3ZZAYR(F)EY PIN

36 1367 x [ x| 1 EYEARIL (&) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
37 1327 x [ x| 1 EYEARIL () 1EHARL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

38 1947 * [ | 1 |3%EYEAkE FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM

39 18065 x| x| 2 |EVBERBILESHAL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

_10_




% &AF. 5/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

_11_




%&fF. 5/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

No.| SRmEo o S mA DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. [ 2| 2| QTY

1 6359-A | x|[*x| 1 |RYUBERZE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JOINT
2 6384 x| x| 1 |RYBLSFEERRL SCREW SM15/64X28

3 1433 x| 1 |BYUHE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD

4 6360 x| x| 2 |BYHBFvk NUT SM3/16X32

5 1431 x[*x| 1 |8 FOOT LIFTING LEVER

6 8086-01 | x| *| 1 |BiHRALER) SCREW SM5/16X24

7 1432 x| 1 |BlEh FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING

8 8050 *[ x| 1 |BlERZRL SCREW SM9/64X40

9 2068 x| 1 |B%k#E FOOT LIFTING LEVER PIN

10 8009 x| x| 1 |BEELEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

11 1895 * [ x| 1 | RENA) THREAD GUIDE (A)

12 | 20048 *[ x| 1 |HREA)ESHRL SCREW SM7/32X32

13 1852 x| 1 |IMEHML TENSION RELEASE LEVER

14| 10704 * [ | 1 |MEFEALEAL SCREW SM3/16X28

15 1562 * | x| 1 |MFAL#HEN THREAD RELEASE LEVER SUPPORT

16 3052 * [ x| 2 |M5HLAEBIIESHARL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5

17 8050 x| x| 1 |[MEMRMTEDRL SCREW SM9/64X40

18 1413 x| x| 1 [MEEALRTYLY SPRING

19 8111 x|+ 1 [MEFEALRTYLS IEHAL |SCREW SM1/8X44 L=1.8

20 1853 x| x| 1 ([MEFEALEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

21 50262 x| x| 1 [RFAFEL) TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER)

22 8077 x| *| 2 [RFHFM(E) TENSION DISC (UPPER)

23 3071 x[*| 1 |h—DI TENSION RELEASE WASHER

24 8078 *[ | 1 |iA&E SPIRAL SPRING

25 8079 x[*| 1 |@—LybFvybk TENSION THUMB NUT

26 1778 x| x| 1 |R#B) THREAD GUIDE (B)

27 2067 x [ x| 1 |REMB)LEHPL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

28 1414 *[ x| 1 |RFAFEA THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING REGULATOR

29 6383 *[*| 1 |RFAFEHLEDRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

30 1417 x| 1 |FHBIRTULY REGULATING SPRING

31 1542 x| x| 1 |RERYRTYLYS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

32 1418 x| x| 1 | RTYUSHE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE
33 1415 x| x| 1 |RFAFECT) TENSION SCREW STUD (LOWER)

34 1543 *| x| 2 |RIFAFOL(F) TENSION DISC (LOWER)

35| 35164 * [ | 2 |RFAFME TENSION DISC LEATHER

36 3071 x[*| 1 |H—M TENSION RELEASE WASHER

37 8079 x| x| 2 |@—LwbFvybk TENSION THUMB NUT

38 1823 x[*| 1 |#HELIERNIER NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE

39 | 11073 * x| 2 |HHEBELEIRNIEDHIRIED L [SCREW SM11/64X32 L=11

40 | 20223C x| 1 |fHBVREAFHE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE
41| 38014 x [ | 1 |FEBIARBEFARE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR THREAD GUIDE
42 | 20223 x [ x| 1 |HBIRAFE AUXILIARY TENSION SCREW STUD

43 | 20224 * | x| 2 |#BEIRAFI AUXILIARY TENSION DISC

44 | 20226-01 | = | *| 1 |i@&ERFYLY AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR SPIRAL SPRING
45 | 20225 * | x| 1 |#@EIRFAFFVE AUXILIARY TENSION THUMB NUT

46 1854 *[ | 1 |%#C) THREAD GUIDE (C)

47 8040 x| x| 2 |RE(C)LEHAL SCREW SM9/64X40

48 | 1857C x| 1 |RAFHELME TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER) COMPLETE
49 | 1543C x| x| 1 |RAFM(T)HE TENSION DISC (LOWER) COMPLETE

_12_




1R 144 /FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

_‘I 3_




IR L+ /FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

No| BRmE = o | B 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| @ ég QTY

1 1723 x[*x| 1 [EAL—1LEE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE BASE

2 | 35034 x[*| 3 [EAL—ILEELEDHRL SCREW M6X1

3 8023-A | x| x| 2 |EHL—ILLEE/VIEY TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)

4 20105-A| x| x| 2 [RFyLsy BEARING

5 2067 x| x| 2 [EAL—LRF7YLGT EHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

6 1730 *[ x| 2 [EAL—IL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

7 4094 x| x| 2 [AER+y/A—1EHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

8 | 34012 x| x| 2 [/NvHBEE FEED REVERSING SLIDE BLOCK

9 1733 * | x| 1 [3ZAYK(TF) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (LOWER)

10| 27170 x| 1 [AEEVIEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

11 6029 * | x| 1 [3ZAYR(TF)#EHHRL SCREW SM3/16X28

12| 1769 x[ x| 1 [/Nwoyos FEED REVERSING CONNECTING LINK

13| 1732 x[*x| 1 [AEEY CONNECTION PIN

14| 1770 x| x| 1 [/INvHYLHERL HINGE SCREW 15/64X28

15| 1768 x| x| 1 [/NyoERENERS FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK

16| 1771 x| x| 1 [/\woRTYLY FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING

171 1772 x| x| 1 [/NvsRFTYLE#H FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING HOOK

18 1729 x| x| 1 [ERL—ILBZIR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

19| 31092 x| x| 4 |ERAL—LBZRFEDRLGE) SCREW M4X0.7

20| 29056 x| x| 1 |ERAL—ILBZRFEDRL(R) SCREW M4X0.7

21 1728 x| x| 1 [3ZAyR(E)EY PIN

22| 27170 *[*| 1 [EZZAYR(E)EViEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

23| 1774 * x| 1 [/NyYERERERE L SCREW SM3/16X28 L=13

24| 1986 x| 1 [/NvsL N —iH FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT

25| 11426 * x| 1 [/NyHLs\—EhIEHER RETAINING RING: E TYPE

26| 1987 x| x| 1 [/\woL— FEED REVERSING LEVER

27| 28043 x| x| 1 [/\wHL—1kHRL(B) SCREW M6X1 L=10

28| 27170 * x| 1 [/vyoLN—1kDHRL(A) SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

29| 1988 * [ | 1 [/SyIL—X s FEED REVERSING LEVER STOPPER

30| 10576 x| x| 2 [1\wHLN—XkyTHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=21

31| 50409 x| x| 2 [/SvHLNR—RbyTFuk NUT SM15/64X28

32| 30066 x| x| 2 [/1NyHLIN—RPysRiEHRL SCREW M5X0.8

33| 90625 x| *| 2 [/NyHLIR—RbysiEHALT Y v—|WASHER

_14_




A JLH—F/BELT GUARD

_1 5_



AN )L —K/BELT GUARD

No. [ HPmES o | BE ¥ DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.|@|@| QTY

1 1995C * | * 1 INJLEH—F () BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 1995 x| x| 1 |RNJrH—FK BELT GUARD BODY

3 1874 x| 1 | RNJLMH—FEH/N— BELT GUARD SIDE COVER
4 1875 * x| 1 |NJLMH—REUTR BELT GUARD STAY

5 6339 * x| 6 |NJFH—FIEHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4

6 20276 * | x| 2 |NJLMH—FEfF4L () SCREW SM3/16X30 L=7

7 16287 * x| 2 |NJH—FREfFRLTYv— WASHER

8 37304 * x| 1 |NJLMH—FEfFT4L (K) SCREW M6X1 L=20

9 37301 * | * 1 |INJLNH—FHTF— BELT GUARD COLLAR

_16_




$HRY ¥V —. E#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B

_1 7_




$HRY ¥ —. £ #R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6B
No. | Bm&ES [ ST % DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.[ © | QTY

1 1805 * 1 |E#& ARM TOP COVER

2 15007 * 6 |LiRiEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40

3 11006 * 1 | B ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE

4 13076-02 | * 1 | EtRAREFVE NUT SM7/32X32

5 15038 * 1 |EtRTLte FACE PLATE RUBBER

6 1961 * 1 |SHRF VY —EhAZIL (1) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)

7 1834 * 1 [#HRYAL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC

8 10766-G | * 2 |EHRYALIESHRLE SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

9 1830-A * 1 |#HRYKRFVv— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)

10 | 10766-G | * 2 |#HRYKXFVY—1LHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

11 1960 * 1 |#HRF Vv —EhA2)L (BT) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
12 8009 * 1 |#HRFVY—EA%IL (R IEH3LC |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

13 1831 * 1 |#HR¥FVv—#4h ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT

14 1838 * 1 |#HiRYE#AHS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
15 10766 * 2 |#HRVERHS—1EHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

16 1833 * 1 (#HRYEAZIL (1£) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
17 1835 * 1 [#HRY=X ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC FORK

18 27181 * 1 |#HRY ZXEEHRL SCREW M8X1.25

19 17026 * 1 |#HR=ZXTz/Lk OIL FELT

20 10620 * 1 |Zz)LREDHEIYEY COTTER PIN

21 1833 * 1 |EHRYEAS)L (FI) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 1829-A | * 1 |#HRY /N — ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)

23 | 10766-G | * 2 |[#HRY/NFy—itHAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

24 2067 * 1 [BHEFV—8A2/L () 1EHFL |SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_18_




$HRY X —. E#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3

_‘I 9_




$HRY ¥ —. £#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6B-3
No. | LRmEo o EESS mA DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | @ [ QTY

1 1954 x| 1 |t ARM TOP COVER

2 15007 * [ 6 |E#RiIEHRLE SCREW SM9/64X40

3 1955 x| 1 |E#RH/A— AUXILIARY ARM TOP COVER

4 2031 x| 2 [EtRA/AN—1EHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=5

5 11006 * | 1 | ERARE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE

6 13076-02 | * | 1 |LE#HK#EFvb NUT SM7/32X32

7 15038 * | 1 |ERI L FACE PLATE RUBBER

8 1961 * | 1 [#HRXFY—E#AZIL (R) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)

9 1951 * | 1 |#HRYAL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC

10 | 10639 * | 2 [#HRYHLIEDHRLC SCREW SM1/4X32 L=8

11 1956 * | 1 [#HRYKF Y — ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)

12 | 10766-G | * | 2 |#HRYKXFVY—1tHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

13 1960 x| 1 [$HRXY—EAZIL (FD) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

14 8009 * | 1 [$HERFVY—EASIL (F) IEHILC[SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

15 1831 * [ 1 |#HRY VY —#h ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT

16 1838 * [ 1 |#HRYVERAT— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR

17 | 10766 x| 2 |#HRVERHS—1EHHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

18 1833 x| 1 [#HRYERAZIL (1) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
19 1952 * | 1 [#HRYERE ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

20 | 27181 x| 1 [#HRYEEHEDHRLC SCREW M8X1.25

21 1959 x| 1 [#RYOD—5— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER
22 1953 x| 1 [#HRYD—Z—E> ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER PIN
23 4839 x| 1 [B—5—1&if RETAINING RING: E TYPE

24 6323 * | 1 |[#HRYA—5—E fEHRL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5

25 1833 x |1 [#HRYBERARIL (B ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
26 1957 * [ 1 [#HRY/NFVY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)

27 10766-G | * | 2 [#HiRY/INFy—1EHAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

28 2067 * | 1 [$HEFV—EAZIL (1) 1EHHLC|SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_20_




{+/E & 1/ACCESSORIES 1

R |
PP |

PR |

_21_



{+/E 5 1/ACCESSORIES 1

No. | BRmES w | EE ma DESCRIPTION
|

PARTS NO.[@|@| QTY
1 N1225 x|[*| 6 |#tDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
2 6050 x[*| 1 |EH CLOTH EDGE GUIDE
3 7047 * [ x| 1 |EHEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40
4 1441 x[*x| 6 |REY BOBBIN
5 25649C | x| x| 1 |FSq/\—4548 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
9 4202 x[*| 1 |R/SF SPANNER (9 X 8)
10 | 19462 x[*| 1 |AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
11 1872 x[*| 1 |RALUFA.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1.5MM)
12 | 19457 x[*| 1 |/RALUF (25MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5MM)
13 | 19458 x[*| 1 |RALVF (BMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM)
14 | 19459 [ x| 1 |RALVFAMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM)
15 1871 x[*| 1 |RALUF(6MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (6MM)
16 8132-A | * | * 1 | @ ACCESSORY BAG
17 | 35254 x[*| 1 |RiItvk THREAD STAND COMPLETE
18 8123 x[*| 1 |i@ OILER
19 8124 x[*x| 1 |[Ez—ILh/n—(XK) VINYL COVER

_22_




{+/E & 2/ACCESSORIES 2




{+/E 5 2/ACCESSORIES 2

No. [ BF@ES o | BER 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. @ |@| QTY

1 1440 [+ 1 [REBEEIF BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE

2 1552 x[ x| 1 [0FEFEY KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE

3 1553 x| x| 1 [m= OIL PAN

4 6055 x| x| 14 |IE$T NAIL

5 | 11886 x| x| 2 |evoman HINGE RUBBER CUSHION

6 | 11885 x[ x| 2 |ev HINGE CONNECTION

7 11887 x|x| 4 |[3——34 CORNER RUBBER CUSHION

8 | 2567502 | x| x| 1 |[zvs HOOK

_24_




B 5% S /OPTION

_25_




Bl 58 5 /OPTION

No. [ BBRES | [,| BEX 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO{ @ | @ | QTY

1 35245 | x| x| 1 |Z4oH—H—FERftE FINGER GUARD BASE

2 8097 x| 1 | D4oH—H—FE{FE1EHRL |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5

3 1897 x| % 1 |DaoH—H—F FINGER GUARD

4 8103 x| x| 2 [F4vH—H—KFIEHHAL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5

5 1458 *[ x| 1 [#WHEIRILNT—R () AUXILIARY BELT GUARD COMPLETE
6 11830 | x| *| 1 |#HBINILMA—Fi1ESHAL SCREW 9/64X40

7 15081 [ *| x| 2 [W@BARILMH—FAKRBL WOOD SCREW

8 16287 | *| x| 2 [#BINILMH—KAKRALT v +— |WASHER

9 1996 x| % 1 [NJLMT—FF#EBIR BELT GUARD AUXILIARY PLATE
10 6339 | x|[*| 3 [RIMT—KFEBIRLESDHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4

11| MH-001 | x| x| 1 |BHESBFEATL2— SYNCHRONIZER ADAPTOR

12 17529 | * | x| 1 |[BH$BXzE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

13 37102 | *|[*| 2 [+vrMm6 NUT M6

_26_




—o %% / TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

*1
EAR =Y BHHEZ E A
THROTE PLATE FEED DOG HINGED PRESSER FOOT PRESSER FOOT
ZE W ED
= STANDARD OPTION
STANDARD
AR A
4 TEETH
lv‘/ ST-
; 1
A
1989C 1884
3K
3 TEETH

*¥1 AESIEO—THROVGEDRRISEEMILTENET,

This parts is used by machining a groove for applications such as rope sewing.

_27_







SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2—-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273—-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co jp./

tAO—3IL %A E%t
T273-0018 FE R MmEHKET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co jp
(EREZX)
Parts No. PB29500 (1219)
Rev. 3.1



